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 Keller & Associates, Inc. 
 
 192 Crescent Road 
 Burlington, VT  05401 
 Phone:  (802) 861-4600 
  
 

 
May 26, 2023 
 
 
 
 
Tom Yandow 
Facilities Manager 
Town of Essex 
Public Works 
5 Jericho Road 
Essex, Vermont 05452 
 
 
Dear Mr. Yandow: 
 
 At your request, I hereby submit a PDF of a real estate appraisal report on the 
market value of the Montowese Industrial Park, LLC property located at 80 and 90 Upper 
Main Street in Essex, Vermont.  An inspection of the property for the appraisal was 
conducted on May 21, 2023. 
 
 The purpose of this report is to estimate the market value of the property’s fee 
simple estate according to the definition thereof stated in the report, subject to the 
assumptions, limitations, and certification therein. 
 
 After analyzing all available information, it is the appraiser’s opinion that the market 
value of the property herein described, as of May 21, 2023, is $3,500,000. 
 
Sincerely yours, 

 

Michael F. Keller, MAI, AI-GRS 
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CERTIFICATION OF VALUE 
 

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 
 
- the statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct. 
- the reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported 

assumptions and limiting conditions, and are my personal, impartial, and unbiased 
professional analyses, opinions, and conclusions.   

- I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this 
report, and I have no personal interest or bias with respect to the parties involved. 

- I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or to the 
parties involved with this assignment. 

- my compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the 
development or reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors 
the cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated 
result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event directly related to the intended use 
of this appraisal. 

- the reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report 
has been prepared, in conformity with the requirements of the Code of Professional 
Ethics and Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute, 
which include the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

- I have made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this report.   
- no one provided significant professional assistance to the person signing this report. 
- the use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute relating 

to review by its duly authorized representatives.  
- as of the date of this report, I have completed the continuing education program for 

Designated Members of the Appraisal Institute. 
- my engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting 

predetermined results. 
- no services have been performed regarding the subject property within the three 

year period immediately preceding acceptance of this assignment, as an appraiser 
or in any other capacity. 

- the appraiser has experience in the appraisal of the subject's property type and 
considers himself qualified to complete the appraisal assignment, or has taken the 
appropriate steps required to meet the competency provision of USPAP. 

 
 

 
 
___________________________ 
 
Michael F. Keller, MAI, AI-GRS 
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SUMMARY OF IMPORTANT FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS 
 

PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION 

 

PROPERTY OWNER: Montowese Industrial Park, LLC 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 80 and 90 Upper Main Street 

TAX MAP ID: 10-1 (80) and 10-2 (90) 

CITY/TOWN: Essex 

COUNTY: Chittenden 

STATE: Vermont 

 

LAND 

 

SIZE: 20.25 acres (80) and 12.89 acres (90) 

ACCESS:    Good with one vacated curb cut for each parcel 

SHAPE:    Irregular 

TOPOGRAPHY:   Predominately level to gently sloping 

COVER:    Part forested 

SOILS:    Moderate to favorable for development 

UTILITIES: Electricity, communication cables, municipal water 
and municipal sewer available, subject to allocations 

 

USE, RIGHTS AND RESTRICTIONS 

 

HIGHEST & BEST USE: Mixed use 

PURPOSE OF THE APPRAISAL: Estimation of market value 

USE OF THE APPRAISAL: Potential acquisition 

PROPERTY RIGHTS APPRAISED: Fee simple 

ASSESSMENT: 80 - $1,018,100 

 90 - $761,100 

TAXES: 80 - $23,380.67 

 90 - $17,478.66 

ZONING: Mixed Use Development – PUD and 
Agricultural Residential 

FLOOD PLAIN: Possible at the back of 80 Upper Main Street 

OTHER RESTRICTIONS: Limited wetlands and two waterline 
easements to the Town of Essex.  Possible 
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flood hazard area with buffer at the back of 
80 

 

 

VALUATION AND MARKETING TIME 

 
ESTIMATES OF VALUE: Cost Approach: Not applicable 
 Income Capitalization Approach: Not applicable 
 Sales Comparison Approach: $3,500,000 

RECONCILED VALUE: $3,500,000 

EXPOSURE TIME: Less than one year 

MARKETING TIME: Less than one year 

DATE OF VALUE ESTIMATE: May 21, 2023 
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AREA DATA 
 

 
 
COUNTY: Chittenden 
 
MARKET AREA: Greater Burlington 
 
PRIMARY ACCESS ROUTES: Vermont Routes 15, 2A and 289, and Interstate 89 
 
POPULATION: Chittenden County 1980 115,534 
  1990 131,761 
  2000 146,571 
  2010 156,545 
  2020 168,323 
 
 Essex 1980 14,392 
  1990 16,498 
  2000 18,626 
  2010 19,587 
  2020 22,094 
 
 Essex Junction 1990 8,396 
  2000 8,591 
  2010 9,271 
  2020 10,761 
  
 
HOUSING UNITS: Chittenden County 1980 41,347 
  1990 52,095 
  2000 58,864 
  2010 65,722 
  2020 73,085 
 
 Essex 1980 4,826 
  1990 6,310 
  2000 7,170 
  2010 8,146 
  2020 9,588 
 
 Essex Junction 2000 NA 
  2010 NA 
  2020 4,789 
 
 
  
ECONOMIC BASE: Medical (University of Vermont Medical Center, 

etc.), institutional (University of Vermont, etc.), 
manufacturing (Globalfoundries, General 
Dynamics, etc.), government (INS, etc.), 
technology (Dealer.com), retail and service. 
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COMMENTS 
 

 Chittenden County is the most urban county in the state and is centered on the 

city of Burlington. This County is the state's population, employment, commerce and 

cultural center and is served by an extensive transportation network.  Developed are 

Interstate 89, US Routes 7 and 2, freight rail by Vermont Railway, Inc. passenger rail by 

Amtrack, bus service by several carriers and air services at Burlington International 

Airport. 

 

 Four of the state's most populated municipalities are located in Chittenden County 

whose population increased by approximately 11% between 1990 and 2000, 6% between 

2000 and 2010 and 7.5% for the past decade.  During the 1990's, housing in the county 

increased at 13% versus 11% during the 2000's.  Between 2010 and 2020, housing 

increased by 11%. 

 

 Chittenden County's economy draws support from a variety of industrial, service, 

retail, health and educational enterprises and accounts for approximately 90,000 jobs.  

The largest employers in the county and state are located in the Burlington labor market 

area and include Globalfoundries with 2,100 employees, University of Vermont Medical 

Center at 8,800 employees, the University of Vermont with approximately 3,172 full time 

employees and Dealer.com with 1,100.  The service industries comprise the greatest 

percentage of jobs (27%), followed by sales and administration (22%), management and 

finance (17%), manufacturing and construction (14%) and other at 20%. 

 

 The labor force within greater Burlington is adequate, is drawn from a large pool 

of skilled and unskilled workers, and historically had the lowest or second lowest 

unemployment rate in the state.  As of April of 2023, Vermont had an unemployment rate 

of 2.4% while Chittenden County and the Town of Essex each had a rate of 1.3%. 

 

 Commercial and industrial development occurred from the 1980’s to the mid 

2000’s throughout the subject's market area, with the highest concentration of 

development noted within the northwesterly segment of the town of Williston, the 

northerly sector of the city of South Burlington, the southeasterly part of the town of 

Colchester, and in the commercial core of the city of Burlington.  Retail and service 

oriented commercial development can also be noted along or within close proximity to 

the major traffic arteries.  Predominant retail and office markets are the central core of 

the city of Burlington; Shelburne Road, Williston Road, Dorset Street, and Kennedy Drive 

in South Burlington; Susie Wilson Road and Vermont Route 15 in Essex; Taft's Corners 

(U.S. Route 2 and Vermont Route 2A) in Williston; and Exit 16 at U.S. Routes 2 and 7 in 

Colchester. 

 

 Significant retail development occurred at Taft's Corners in Williston.  

Construction included Wal-Mart, Home Depot, Best Buy, Old Navy, Dick’s, Marshall's, a 

Hannaford Brothers supermarket and Maple Tree Place. 

 

 Industrial development can also be noted in the market over the two plus decades.  

Within the towns of Williston and Essex, over 1,000,000 square feet of commercial/light 

industrial space has been developed and absorbed.  Limited industrial development was 

noted in the towns of Colchester and the city of Burlington. 
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 The office market expanded over the two plus decades.  The suburban market 

was developed with over 700,000 square feet of Class A office space during this time 

frame with the majority pre-leased or developed for owner occupancy.  Greatest growth 

was noted at Water Tower Hill in Colchester, adjacent to Exit 16 of Interstate 89.  Other 

development areas are central Burlington, Swift/Farrell Streets, Hinesburg Road and 

Shelburne Road in South Burlington and the general vicinity of Taft's Corners in Williston.   

 

 The residential sector also underwent growth during this time frame.  Burlington 

and the suburban markets of Shelburne, Essex, Williston, South Burlington, and 

Colchester received the greatest development as a result of the availability of land and 

infrastructure, and their proximity to area employment centers. 

 

 As of July 1, 2022, Essex Junction became a city.  Prior to this, Essex Junction 

was a village and shared items with the town.  With the passage to a city, the forecast is 

that the town will have a 20% tax rate increase in 2024. 

 

Summary 

 
 The greater Burlington market has been spared from significant adverse effects as 
a result of the recent recession.  Jobs within this market are sheltered by the major 
employers such as Globalfoundries, University of Vermont Medical Center, federal 
government and the University of Vermont.  This market does not benefit from peaks nor 
is it harmed by troughs of economic fluctuations. 
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NEIGHBORHOOD DATA 
 
 
ACCESS:  Good via Vermont Routes 289 and 15 
 
BUILT-UP: Approximately 80% 
 
USES: Mixed 
 
OCCUPANCY: At or near 100% 
 
BUILDING CHARACTERISTICS: Vary for design and use 
 
UTILITIES: Electricity, communication cables, natural gas, 

municipal water and municipal sewer 
 
ADVERSE INFLUENCES: None observed 
 
TREND: Slowly developing 
 
COMMENTS 
 
 The subject neighborhood is formed by those properties that are located proximate 
to the intersection of Vermont Route 15 with Vermont Route 289 (Circumferential 
Highway).  Developed on the inside, south and west, of Vermont Route 15 are a mix of 
properties that include a McDonalds, The Essex Experience, the Inn at Essex, multi-
family, an Ace Hardware, medical clinic, office, a supermarket, pharmacy and two bank 
branches for a partial listing. 
 
 The Essex Experience was originally a manufacturer’s retail center and now 
housing mostly local entrepreneurs offering unique products, services and entertainment. 
 
 The subject lies on the outside or north side of Vermont Route 15 between Vermont 
Route 289 and Old Stage Road.  Developed are a small engine sales and service property 
in conjunction with a convenience store and a single family residence. 
 

The subject’s location is between two signal lights and is a relatively large parcel 
of undeveloped land. 
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PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 
 

HISTORY OF CONVEYANCE AND USE 

 
 
 The current owner of the subject property acquired title through a warranty deed 
that is summarized as follows: 
 
 GRANTOR: Hayes L. and Susan H. Sogoloff 
 GRANTEE: Cedar Springs LLC 
 DATE OF DEED: October 14, 2004 
 RECORDED SALE PRICE: $3,000,000 
 RECORDING: Essex 
 BOOK: 627 
 PAGE: 657 
 
 The subject, according to the deed, consists of Parcel I with 19 acres and Parcel 
II with 12 acres and house, horse stable and outbuildings.  The buildings have since been 
removed. 
 

PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION 
 
 
 The subject is identified by lot numbers 1 and 2 on map 10 of the Essex tax maps. 
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LAND ANALYSIS 
 
 
LOCATION: 80 and 90 Upper Main Street 

SIZE:  20.25 acres (80) and 12.89 acres (90) per the Grand List 

FRONTAGE: Upper Main Street - 372 feet (80) and 448 feet (90) per tax 
map 

 Old Stage Road – 261 feet (90) per tax map 

ACCESS: Good with two vacated curb cuts.  Curb cuts along the state 
highway are controlled by the State of Vermont 

ROADS: Upper Main Street (Vermont Route 15, State Highway) 

 Old Stage Road (Town road) 

EXPOSURE: Good from Upper Main Street 

TOPOGRAPHY: Predominately level to gently sloping 

GRADE: At grade with the abutting roads 

COVER: Part open 

SOILS: Moderate to predominately favorable for development 

SHAPE: Irregular 

ELECTRICITY: Green Mountain Power Corporation 

GAS: VGS 

WATER: Municipal 

SEWER: Municipal (subject to allocation) 

RESTRICTIONS: Limited wetlands, two water line easements to the Town of 
Essex and possibly flood hazard and buffer at the back of 80 

COMMENTS 
 
 The land is composed to two parcels, 80 and 90 Upper Main Street.  A survey of 
the land was not found and therefore the metes and bounds description is approximate 
and subject to change. 
 
 80 Upper Main Street is an elongated parcel with frontage of 372± feet and an 
average depth of roughly 3,000 feet. This partial is a mix of open and forested land with 
varying topography. 
 
 90 Upper Main Street is somewhat similar to a square for shape with frontage on 
two roads, 448 feet Upper Main Street (VT Route 15) and 261 feet on Old Stage Road.  
The depth of this parcel approximates 1,000 feet.  This part of the subject is predominately 
level and open. 
 
 Soils for the subject are predominately sandy loams and gravelly fine sandy loam.  
These soils are generally favorable for development because of the good permeability and 
favorable physical characteristics for development. 
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 The subject property has water and sewer allocations.  80 Upper Main Street has 
18.4 EUs and 90 Upper Main Street has 25.7 EUs.  One EU equals 200 gallons per day.  
The approximate cost of a EU is currently $10.60 per gallon for sewer and $5.90 per gallon 
for water and one must buy both.  There is ample water to purchase but availability of 
sewer is more restricted. 
 
 A wastewater flow table is attached to the addenda of this report.  The gallons 
attributed to the subject are 44.1 times 200 gallons equals 8,820 gallons per day.  
Examples of consumption are 140 gallons per day for an apartment, 80 gallons per day 
for hotel rental unit, 60 gallons per bed per day for nursing home, 200 gallons per day for 
single family and 25 gallons per day for staff at a doctor’s office plus 5 gallons per day per 
patient. 
 
 To maximize some potential uses would require additional allocations. 
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ZONING 
 

 
ZONE: Mixed Use Development – PUD and Agricultural 

Residential.  The back of the land at 80 might be within 
a Floodplain district with buffer. 

 
CONFORMANCE: Yes 
 
COMMENTS: 
 
 The Mixed Use Development district extends for 1,000 feet from the Upper Main 
Street.  For a property located within two zones, the appropriate board can elect to have 
one zone control.  Segments of the zoning ordinance pertinent to the subject have been 
photocopied and are contained within the Addenda of this report. 
 
 
 

ASSESSMENT AND TAXES 
 
 
ASSESSMENT: $1,779,200 
 
MUNICIPALITY’S REPORTED 
EQUALIZATION RATE: 85% 
 
DATE OF ASSESSMENT: 2007 
 
TAXES: $40,859.33 
 
COMMENTS: 
 
 The equalized assessment is $2,093,176.  The non-residential tax rate is $2.2965. 
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DEFINITIONS 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
 The purpose of this appraisal is to “develop an opinion of the defined value of a 
specific interest in real estate.” 
 
MARKET VALUE 
 
 Market value is defined as "The most probable price which a property should bring 
in a competitive and open market under all conditions requisite to a fair sale, the buyer 
and seller each acting prudently and knowledgeably, and assuming the price is not 
affected by undue stimulus.  Implicit in this definition is the consummation of a sale as of 
a specified date and the passing of title from seller to buyer under conditions whereby: 
 

1. buyer and seller are typically motivated; 
 

2. both parties are well informed or well advised, and acting in what they 
consider their best interests; 

 
3. a reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market;  

 
4. payment is made in terms of cash in United States dollars or in terms of 

financial arrangements comparable thereto; and 
 

5. the price represents the normal consideration for the property sold 
unaffected by special or creative financing or sales concessions granted 
by anyone associated with the sale." 

 
PROPERTY RIGHTS APPRAISED 
 
 The property rights, “an enforceable, legal claim to title of or interest in property.” 
 

INTENDED USE AND INTENDED USERS 
 
 The “intended use is “the valuer’s intent as to how the report will be used.” The 
intended user is “the party or parties the valuer intends will use the report.” The appraiser 
is of the understanding that the intended use of the appraisal is for the possible acquisition 
of the property.  The intended user is Town of Essex. 
 
EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE APPRAISAL AND DATE OF REPORT 
 
 The effective date of the appraisal is May 21, 2023.  The report was completed on 
the date shown on the letter of transmittal.  The last date of inspection was May 21, 2023. 
 
MARKETING AND EXPOSURE TIME 
 
 Exposure time is "the estimated length of time the property interest being 
appraised would have been offered on the market prior to the hypothetical consummation 
of a sale at market value on the effective date of the appraisal; a retrospective opinion 
based on an analysis of past events assuming a competitive and open market."  A 
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reasonable exposure time for the subject's value estimate as rendered herein is estimated 
at less than one year. 
 
 Marketing time is "an opinion of the amount of time it might take to sell a real or 
personal property interest at the concluded market value level during the period 
immediately after the effective date of an appraisal."  A reasonable marketing time for the 
subject property is estimated at less than one year. 
 
SCOPE OF WORK 
 
 The scope of work relates to “the type of data and the extent of research and 
analysis.”  The appraisal problem was addressed by way of a thorough investigation and 
analysis of the subject's market area.  The area was searched for data applicable for the 
valuation of the subject.  All information was confirmed when possible.  Reliance has been 
placed on information provided by a number of sources, possibly including the property 
owner, buyers, sellers, lessees, etc. and is assumed to be accurate.  The information 
reported herein is a portion of the data considered and is believed to be representative of 
market conditions.  
 
VALUATION PROCESS 
 

 “A systematic set of procedures an appraiser follows to provide answers to a 

client’s questions about real property value.”  One must define the problem, research and 

acquire data necessary to solve the problem, classify, analyze and interpret said data into 

an estimate of value.  The process involves an analysis of the subject's competitive 

market, highest and best use, and the three recognized approaches to value:  the Sales 

Comparison Approach, the Income Capitalization Approach, and the Cost Approach.  A 

detailed presentation of each area of the appraisal process is provided in the sections 
which follow.  
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MARKET ANALYSIS 
 
 
PROPERTY TYPE: Commercial development land 
 
MARKETING TIME: One year or less if priced to reflect market value 
 
MARKET AREA: Greater Burlington 
 
TYPICAL OCCUPANT: See comments 
 
SUPPLY: Limited 
 
DEMAND: At or slightly less than supply 
 
TREND: Period offerings of large acreage parcels like the subject 
 
COMMENTS 
 
 The subject is a relatively large acreage parcel of land that is located across the 
road from a newer mixed use commercial and residential neighborhood.  The subject’s 
33.14 acres are located within two zoning districts, one with commercial and residential 
uses and the other with less intense uses such as residential, garden center and forestry. 
 
 The subject’s location, at the intersection of Vermont Route 15 (Upper Main Street) 
with Vermont Route 289 (Circumferential Highway) is a slowly growing demand area and 
is located a short distance to the southwest from the center of the Town.  The area or 
market cannot support a manufacturers’ retail center but is sufficient to for the current uses 
including the Hannaford supermarket. 
 
 Benefitting the subject’s location for commercial enterprise is the traffic along 
Vermont Route 15 generated by the population located to the east of Essex within the 
bedroom communities of Westford, w3Jericho, Underhill and Cambridge.  In the vicinity of 
the subject, the average daily traffic flow for 2021 approximated 18,000 vehicles per day, 
mostly commuter traffic. 
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HIGHEST AND BEST USE 
 
 
 The highest and best use of the subject property has been carefully considered.  
Highest and best use has been defined as “The reasonably probable use of property that 
results in the highest value.  The four criteria that the highest and best use must meet are 
legal permissibility, physical possibility, financial feasibility, and maximum productivity.”  
Within the highest and best use analysis, consideration is given to the physical adaptability 
of the property to alternative uses, legal influences such as zoning, as well as market 
demand for competitive properties. 
 
 The subject is located adjacent to Vermont Route 15 and Old Stage Road and is 
proximate to the intersection of Upper Main Street and Vermont Route 289.  Located 
across the road from the subject is a mixed use development with uses varying from a 
McDonalds to a medical office to a movie theatre to elderly housing, to an Inn.  Located 
adjacent to the subject are a convenience store with small engine sales and service and 
single family. 
 
 The front part of the subject’s 33.14 acres are zoned Mixed Use Development – 
PUD.  This zones provides for a mix of uses.  Permitted uses within the zone are a bank, 
residential, group home, municipal, office, neighborhood shopping center, restaurant, 
retail, personal service and small production with sales.  The reader is referred to the 
attached copies of zoning documents for more specifics. 
 
 All or most of the theoretical development would likely occur within the first 1,000 
feet.  Assumed, if needed, would be a right to extend the development into the Agricultural 
Residential district. 
 
 Demand for retail is soft as is the demand for office.  With time, said demands will 
resurface as the population expands.  Limited demand can be identified for service and 
good demand can be noted for residential, all forms. 
 
 Retail is not totally out of the development picture as one should not count out 
Tractor Supply, Aldi’s and Little Caesars to name a few. 
 
 The subject is being viewed as a possible site for municipal offices for the Town of 
Essex.  This use would consume the entire subject if added to the municipal office 
structure were a library and athletic fields and facilities. 
 
 Demand for property like the subject is reasonably good provided said property is 
priced to reflect market value. 
 
 A review of the available market information has led this appraiser to conclude that 
the highest and best use of the subject is a mix of uses with market and exposure times 
of one year or less if priced to reflect market value. 
 
 The mix of uses could entertain retail, service, residential and possibly municipal 
offices. 
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VALUATION 
 

COST APPROACH 
 
 

 The cost approach to value is defined as "A set of procedures through which a 
value indication is derived for the fee simple estate by estimating the current cost to 
construct a reproduction of (or replacement for) the existing structure including an 
entrepreneurial incentive or profit; deducting depreciation from the total cost; and adding 
the estimated land value.  Adjustments may then be made to the indicated fee simple 
value of the subject property to reflect the value of the property interest being appraised." 
 
 The cost approach is not applicable for the valuation of land. 
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INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH 
 
 
 The Appraisal Institute defines the income capitalization approach as "Specific 
appraisal techniques applied to develop a value indication for a property based on its 
earning capability and calculated by the capitalization of the property income.”  This 
conversion can be accomplished in two ways:  One year's income expectancy can be 
capitalized at a market derived capitalization rate or a capitalization rate that reflects a 
specified income pattern, return on investment, and change in the value of the investment.  
Alternatively, the annual cash flows for the holding period and the reversion can be 
discounted at a specified yield rate." 
 
 The income capitalization approach is generally not used for the valuation of land 
comparable to and competitive with the subject.  Therefore, this approach to value was 
omitted. 
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SALES COMPARISON APPROACH 
 
 
 The Appraisal Institute defines the Sales Comparison Approach as "A set of proce-
dures in which a value indication is derived by comparing the property being appraised to 
similar properties that have been sold recently, applying appropriate units of comparison, 
and making adjustments to the sale prices of the comparables based on the elements of 
comparison." 
 
 The sales comparison approach was used to estimate the subject's value.  This 
method involved the research for and collection of comparable sale data, an analysis of 
the data, and the application of adjustments to the comparables to arrive at value 
indicators.  The research provided a series of sales of which three were deemed to have 
common bonds with the subject.  Selected for direct comparison were Sales VL-1, VL-3 
and VL-6.  These sales were selected because date of sale and utility and are presented 
within a grid on a following page.   
 
 The sales were analyzed on a sale price per acre basis with percentage 
adjustments.  This unit of comparison was deemed appropriate for the analysis.  
Considered for adjustments were financing, time/market conditions, location, size, 
frontage/access, shape, topography, cover, soils, zoning, improvements and utilities. 
 
FINANCING 
 
 Financing was first considered and adjustments were not made as the sales were 
conveyed with cash to seller and the subject was analyzed on a cash equivalent basis. 
 
TIME/MARKET CONDITIONS 
 
 The comparable sales are reasonably recent transfers and did not necessitate 
adjustment for value changes over time.  Large acreage parcels are less sensitive to time, 
particularly with Covid-19 interfering with the market, as there are few participants within 
the market. 
 
LOCATION 
 
 Each sale was heavily adjusted for location.  Sales VL-1 and VL-3 were negatively 
adjusted because these properties lie next to I-89 within South Burlington and have very 
good exposure and access.  In addition, said sales are located within an upscale 
commercial park. 
 
 Sale VL-6 was positively adjusted as this sale is located within Milton and adjacent 
to U.S. Route 7 as one enters the “village” district.  The traffic flow for this property is 
limited primarily to the citizens of Milton. 
 
 The subject property does not have Interstate access and exposure and is located 
on the outskirts of the greater Burlington market but is adjacent to a reasonably active 
traffic artery and across the road from a developed mixed use neighborhood. 
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SIZE 
 
 Sale VL-1 and the subject are reasonably similar for acreage, on a price per acre 
basis.  Sale VL-3 was negatively adjusted for size because of the smaller size and the 
resulting higher per unit value.  Sale VL-6 was positively adjusted for the opposite reason. 
 
FRONTAGE/ACCESS, SHAPE, TOPOGRAPHY, COVER, SOILS, ZONING, 
IMPROVEMENTS AND UTILITIES 
 
 The subject and the sales are reasonably similar for these value factors.  The 
wetlands for Sale VL-1 did not require adjustment because there were located within an 
area that did not interfere with the utility of the parcel.  Sale VL-6’s wetlands were 
accounted for through the use of price per acre of usable land. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
 The grid analysis produced values for the subject that range from $3,065,000 to 
$4,240,000.  Sales VL-3 and VL-6 were judged to be most similar with Sale VL-6 a less 
desirable property and Sale VL-3 a more desirable property. 
 
 A review of the available information has led this appraiser to conclude that a 
reasonable value estimate for the subject, as of May 21, 2023, is $3,500,000. 
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VALUE FACTORS SUBJECT SALE VL-1 SALE VL-3 SALE VL-6 

     
Sale Price  $11,147,618 $5,500,000 $3,800,000 
     
Sale Date  3-18-20 5-10-22 5-6-22 
     
Size 33.14± A 43.6 A 19.84 A 62.23 A usable 
     
Sale Price/Size  $255,679 $277,217 $61,063 
     
Financing  Cash to seller Cash to seller Cash to seller 
     
     
Time/Market 
Conditions 

May 2, 2023 37 mos. before 12 mos. before 12 mos. before 

  -- -- -- 
     
Adjusted Sale 
Price/Acre 

 $255,679 $277,217 $61,063 

     
Location Upper Main Street, 

Essex, Vermont 
Community Drive, 
South Burlington, 
Vermont 

Community Drive, 
South Burlington, 
Vermont 

U.S. Route 7, Milton, 
Vermont 

  - 50% - 50% + 25% 
     
Size 33.14± acre 43.6 acres 19.84 acres 124.46 acres, 62.23 

acre usable 
  -- - 10% + 25% 
     
Frontage/Access 1.080± feet, adequate 

access 
279 feet, adequate 
access 

1,068 feet, adequate 
access 

877 feet, adequate 
access 

  -- -- -- 
     
Shape Irregular Irregular Irregular Irregular 
  -- -- -- 
     
Topography Level to gently sloping Level to gently sloping Pred. level to gently 

sloping 
Level 

  -- -- -- 
     
Cover Part forested Pred. open Open Pred. open 
  -- -- -- 
     
Soils Moderate to favorable 

for development 
Adequate for 
development, 20% 
wetlands 

Adequate for 
development 

Part adequate for 
development, 50% 
wetlands 

  -- -- -- 
     

Zoning 

Mixed Use 
Development – PUD 
and Agricultural 
Residential 

Mixed Use - 
Commercial 

Mixed Use – 
Commercial 

R3, M4-C, M4-R and 
NC1 

  -- -- -- 
     
Improvements None None None None 
  -- -- -- 
     

Utilities 

Elec., comm. cables, 
gas, munic. water & 
munic. sewer 

Elec., comm. cables, 
gas, munic. water & 
munic. sewer 

Elec.,comm. cables, 
gas, munic. water & 
munic. sewer 

Elec, comm. cables, 
gas, munic. water and 
munic. sewer 

  -- -- -- 
     
Net Adjustment  - 50% - 60% + 50% 
     
Indicated Value 
Per Size  $127,839 $110,885 $92,404 
     
Indicated Value of 
Subject  $4,236,854 $3,674,728 $3,062,226 
Rounded To:  $4,240,000 $3,675,000 $3,065,000 
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SALE NO. VL-1 
 
 
TYPE OF PROPERTY: Land 

HIGHEST & BEST USE: Commercial/light industrial site 

LOCATION: Community Drive, South Burlington, Vermont 

GRANTOR: 55 Community Drive LLC 

GRANTEE: Community Drive Burlington, LLC 

DATE OF DEED: March 18, 2020 

MUNICIPALITY RECORDED: South Burlington Book: 2020 Page: 142 

SALES PRICE: $11,147,618 

UNIT PRICE: $255,679/acre 

ZONING: Mixed Industrial-Commercial 

FINANCING: Cash to seller 

PRICE CONFIRMED WITH: Michael Biama 
 
REMARKS: 
 
This is sale of the land for the FedEx building with a one story floor area that approximates 
143,794 square feet.  This bona-fide sale represents $77.52 per square foot of building 
floor area for a FedEx distribution property.  Approximately 20% of the land is restricted 
by wetlands and easements. 
 

SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
 

NEIGHBORHOOD: Technology Park 

SHAPE: Irregular 

SIZE: 43.6 acres 

TOPOGRAPHY: Level to gently sloping 

COVER: Predominately open 

SOILS: Adequate for development with wetlands noted 

FRONTAGE & ACCESS: 279.54 feet, adequate access 

SITE IMPROVEMENTS: None 

UTILITIES: Electricity, communication cables, natural gas, municipal 
water and municipal sewer 
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SALE NO. VL-2 
 
 
TYPE OF PROPERTY: Land 

HIGHEST & BEST USE: Commercial/light industrial site 

LOCATION: 125 Lakeside Avenue, Burlington, Vermont 

GRANTOR: Holly and Bob Miller 2017 Charitable Trust 

GRANTEE: Ride Your Bike, LLC 

DATE OF DEED: March 25, 2020 

MUNICIPALITY RECORDED: Burlington Book: 1498 Page: 316 

SALES PRICE: $12,000,000 

UNIT PRICE: $1,898,734/acre 

ZONING: Industrial 

FINANCING: Cash to seller 

PRICE CONFIRMED WITH: Tim Miller 
 
REMARKS: 
 
This sale was reported to be a bona-fide transaction.  The grantee owned the property at 
124 Lakeside Avenue and acquired this property for parking and potential future 
development.  This property previously sold for $2,350,000 on December 23, 2013 or 
$371,835 per acre. 
 

SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
 

NEIGHBORHOOD: Mixed use 

SHAPE: Irregular 

SIZE: 6.32 acres 

TOPOGRAPHY: Level to slightly sloping 

COVER: Open 

SOILS: Adequate for development 

FRONTAGE & ACCESS: 496.44 feet, adequate access 

SITE IMPROVEMENTS: Paved surface 

UTILITIES: Electricity, communication cables, natural gas, municipal 
water and municipal sewer 

 
 
 
 
 
  



 -  26  - 

SALE NO. VL-3 
 
 
TYPE OF PROPERTY: Land 

HIGHEST & BEST USE: Commercial/light industrial site 

LOCATION: 435 Community Drive, South Burlington, Vermont 

GRANTOR: 55 Community Drive LLC 

GRANTEE: Greenfield Capital, LLC 

DATE OF DEED: May 10, 2022 

MUNICIPALITY RECORDED: South Burlington Book: 1657 Page: 180 

SALE PRICE: $5,500,000 

UNIT PRICE: $277,217/acre 

ZONING: Mixed Industrial-Commercial 

FINANCING: Cash to seller 

PRICE CONFIRMED WITH: Jess Damon 
 
REMARKS: 
 
This is contract is for the subject’s land.  Developed was a 1 to 2 story 143,712 square 
foot building with expansion potential.  The cost per building floor area is $29.12 per 
square foot and being used for research and development. 
 

SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
 

NEIGHBORHOOD: Technology Park 

SHAPE: Irregular 

SIZE: 19.84 acres 

TOPOGRAPHY: Predominately level to gently sloping 

COVER: Open 

SOILS: Adequate for development 

FRONTAGE & ACCESS: 1,068.38 feet, adequate access 

SITE IMPROVEMENTS: None 

UTILITIES: Electricity, communication cables, natural gas, municipal 
water and municipal sewer 
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SALE NO. VL-4 
 
 
TYPE OF PROPERTY: Land 

LOCATION: Lot 12C, Haydenberry Park, U.S. Route 7, Milton, 
Vermont 

HIGHEST & BEST USE: Commercial development site 

GRANTOR: C-11 Corp. 

RESIDENCE: South Burlington, Vermont 

GRANTEE: Milton Shopping Center, LLC 

RESIDENCE: Burlington, Vermont 

DATE OF DEED: May 28, 2009 

DATE OF RECORD: May 28, 2009 

MUNICIPALITY RECORDED: Milton Book: 376 Page: 414 

V.P.T.T.: $16,375 

CONFIRMED SALES PRICE: $1,310,000 

ZONING: Downtown Business District 

LAND AREA: 13.78 acres 

INDICATED UNIT VALUE: $95,065/acre 

INSPECTED BY: Michael Keller 

DATE INSPECTED: Michael Keller 

PERSON INTERVIEWED: Ernest Pomerleau (Grantee) 

PRICE CONFIRMED BY: Ernest Pomerleau (Grantee) 

TO: Michael Keller 

REASON FOR PURCHASE: Expansion of shopping center 

FINANCING: Cash to seller 

 
REMARKS: 
 
This sale was reported to have been an arms-length transaction.  At the time of sale the 
grantee owned the adjacent shopping center consisting of 10.65 acres and 61,683 square 
feet of commercial space.  Approved in August of 2008 was the right to expand the center 
to 25.77 acres with 166,000 square feet of building base area.  Developed was a free 
standing supermarket. 
 
 
Code:  850 
File:  565 
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DESCRIPTION - SALE NO. VL-4 
 
 

NEIGHBORHOOD: Commercial 

SHAPE: Irregular, easements and restrictions noted 

FRONTAGE: U.S. Route 7 - 452.63 feet 

 Haydenberry Drive - 597.44 feet 

GRADE: Predominately at grade with a part ravine 

ACCESS: Good 

SIZE: 13.78 acres 

TOPOGRAPHY: Predominately level to slightly sloping with part a ravine 

SOILS: Adequate for development 

COVER: Part forested 

IMPROVEMENTS: None 

UTILITIES: Electricity, telephone, natural gas, municipal water and 
municipal sewerage 
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SALE NO. VL-5 
 
 
TYPE OF PROPERTY: Land 

HIGHEST & BEST USE: Commercial/light industrial development site 

LOCATION: 30-42 Allen Martin Drive, Essex, Vermont 

GRANTOR: State of Vermont 

GRANTEE: The Miller Realty Group, LLP 

DATE OF DEED: May 6, 2013 

MUNICIPALITY RECORDED: Essex Book: 879 Pages: 747 & 751 

SALES PRICE: $2,095,000 

UNIT PRICE: $40,440/acre 

ZONING: RPI 

FINANCING: Cash to seller 

PRICE CONFIRMED WITH: Robert Miller 
 
REMARKS: 
 
This sale was reported to have been an arms-length transaction.  An office/laboratory 
building was removed by the grantee with the cost to remove offset by the salvage value.  
The two lots, A and B, were merged and approved for three buildings that equaled 420,000 
square feet. 
 
 

SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
 

NEIGHBORHOOD: Commercial/industrial park 

SHAPE: Irregular 

SIZE: 51.8 (deeds) 

TOPOGRAPHY: Level to gently sloping 

COVER: Part forested 

SOILS: Favorable for development 

FRONTAGE & ACCESS: 2,855± feet, adequate access 

SITE IMPROVEMENTS: Office/Laboratory building that required removal 

UTILITIES: Electricity, telephone, natural gas, municipal water and 
municipal sewerage 

 
Code:  840 
File: 2001 
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SALE NO. VL-6 
 
 
TYPE OF PROPERTY: Land 

HIGHEST & BEST USE: Commercial development land 

LOCATION: U.S. Route 7, Milton, Vermont 

GRANTOR: Milton 400 L.L.C. 

GRANTEE: MACTAW VT REALTY, LLC 

DATE OF DEED: May 6, 2022 

MUNICIPALITY RECORDED: Milton Book: 530 Page: 806 

SALES PRICE: $3,800,000 

UNIT PRICE: $30,531/acre 

ZONING: R3, M4-C, M4-R and NC1 

FINANCING: Cash to seller 

PRICE CONFIRMED WITH: Sue Oliveira 
 
REMARKS: 
 
This sale was an arms-length transaction.  The property was acquired for the display and 
sale of trailers and RVs.  Wetlands were identified for approximately half of the land.  The 
sale price per acre for the approximated usable land is $61,063. 
 

SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
 

NEIGHBORHOOD: Commercial 

SHAPE: Irregular 

SIZE: 124.46± acres 

TOPOGRAPHY: Level 

COVER: Part open 

SOILS: Moderately restrictive to restrictive with 50% wetlands 

FRONTAGE & ACCESS: 499.27 feet U.S. Route 7, 378.65 feet Racine Road, 
adequate access 

SITE IMPROVEMENTS: None 

UTILITIES: Electricity, communication cables, natural gas, municipal 
water and municipal sewer 
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SALE NO. VL-7 
 
 
TYPE OF PROPERTY: Land 

HIGHEST & BEST USE: Commercial site 

LOCATION: Lots B1 and B2, Market Street, South Burlington, 
Vermont 

GRANTOR: South Burlington City Center, LLC 

GRANTEE: City of South Burlington 

DATES OF DEED: November 8, 2019 and October 10, 2019 

MUNICIPALITY RECORDED:      South Burlington  Book/Page: see remarks 

SALES PRICES: $990,000 ($682,000 and $308,000) 

UNIT PRICE: $1,100,000/acre 

ZONING: Form Based FBC T-5 

FINANCING: Cash to seller 

PRICE CONFIRMED WITH: Ilona Blanchard 
 
REMARKS: 
 
 This sale was reported to be an arms-length transaction.  The property was 
acquired for the development of a city hall with library and community center 
approximating 49,750 square feet.  The recordings are Volume 1489, Page 251 and 
Volume 1493, Page 117. 
 

SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
 

NEIGHBORHOOD: Developing city center 

SHAPE: Irregular 

SIZE: 0.90 acre (0.62 and 0.28 acre) 

TOPOGRAPHY: Level 

COVER: Open 

SOILS: Adequate for development 

FRONTAGE & ACCESS: 178.22 feet and 60 feet 

SITE IMPROVEMENTS: None 

UTILITIES: Electricity, communication cables, natural gas, municipal 
water and municipal sewer 
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SALE NO. R-1 
 
 
TYPE OF PROPERTY: Land 

HIGHEST & BEST USE: Residential development 

LOCATION: 5760 Spear Street, Shelburne, Vermont 

GRANTOR: ABC/MRC, Inc. 

GRANTEE: The Snyder Shelburne Properties, LLC 

DATE OF DEED: November 6, 2019 

MUNICIPALITY RECORDED: Shelburne Book: 455 Page: 314 

SALE PRICE: $2,003,000 

UNIT PRICE: $22,010/acre 

PRICE PER ACRE: $39,243 

ZONING: Residential 

FINANCING: Cash to seller 

PRICE CONFIRMED WITH: Chris Snyder 
 
REMARKS:  The vendee received approvals for 91 residential units, 27 single family, 28 
carriage houses and 36 townhouses.  This property occupies 6 hole of Kwiniaska Golf 
Course and as a result the golf course across the street has been converted from 12 to 
18 holes.  The vendee is to deed back 2.46 acre with the Webster Road frontage at no 
charge to the vendor and the adjacent neighbor. 
 
 

SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
 

NEIGHBORHOOD: Residential 

SHAPE: Irregular 

SIZE: 51.04 acres 

TOPOGRAPHY: Level to sloping 

COVER: Predominately open 

VIEW: Good from sections of the land 

SOILS: Adequate for development, blasting required 

FRONTAGE & ACCESS: Estimated at 2,328.56 feet Spear Street, 107.76 feet 
Webster Road, adequate access 

SITE IMPROVEMENTS: None 

UTILITIES: Electricity, communication cables, municipal water and 
municipal sewer 
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SALE NO. R-2 
 
 
TYPE OF PROPERTY: Land 

HIGHEST & BEST USE: Residential Development 

LOCATION: Webster Road, Shelburne, Vermont 

GRANTOR: Jeffrey S. Haddock, Deborah Pyle and Christopher T. 
Haddock 

GRANTEE: Gardenside Properties LLC 

DATE OF DEED: April 6, 2021 

MUNICIPALITY RECORDED: Shelburne Book: 469 Page: 751 

SALES PRICE: $760,000 

UNIT PRICE: $42,222/site 

PRICE PER ACRE: $87,155 

ZONING: Residential 

FINANCING: $510,000 by the grantor 

PRICE CONFIRMED WITH: Call Bart Frisbee at Sterling 
 
REMARKS: 
 
 This sale was reported to have been an arms-length transaction.  Approved at the 
cost of the grantee is the demolition of the existing structures and the creation of 17 single 
family lots and 1 duplex lot. 
 
 

SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
 

NEIGHBORHOOD: Residential 

SHAPE: Slightly irregular 

SIZE: 8.72 acres 

TOPOGRAPHY: Level 

COVER: Predominately open 

SOILS: Adequate for development 

FRONTAGE & ACCESS: Webster Road – 562.69 feet 

 Acorn Lane – 622.5 feet 

SITE IMPROVEMENTS: Single family and outbuildings 

UTILITIES: Electricity, communication cables, municipal water and 
municipal sewer 
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SALE NO. R-3 
 
 
TYPE OF PROPERTY: Land 

HIGHEST & BEST USE: Residential development 

LOCATION: Metcalf Drive, Williston, Vermont 

GRANTOR: William W. and Gail S. Savage, John N. Evans Living 
Trust and Ellen Seuss Evans 1998 Trust 

GRANTEE: Northridge – Williston, LLC 

DATE OF DEED: June 10, 2020 and March 29, 2021 

MUNICIPALITY RECORDED: Williston Book: 573 Page: 977 

  Book: 586 Page: 177 

SALES PRICE: $472,500 plus $675,000 = 1,147,500 

UNIT PRICE: $30,364 per unit or $34,829 per lot 

PRICE PER ACRE: $26,061 

ZONING: Residential 

FINANCING: $877,500 by grantor 

PRICE CONFIRMED WITH: Call Tom Hergenrother or Bill Savage 
 
REMARKS: 
 
This sale was reported to have been an arms-length sale.  The property was purchased 
for the development of 30 single family, three-duplex buildings and one three-plex 
structure for a total of 39 units.  Addition land was acquire for access for a net cost of 
$36,712.  The adjusted per acre cost is $26,895. 
 
 

SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
 

NEIGHBORHOOD: Residential 

SHAPE: Irregular 

SIZE: 44 acres plus 0.03 acre 

TOPOGRAPHY: Level to sloping 

COVER: Part forested 

SOILS: Moderately restrictive 

FRONTAGE & ACCESS: 62+ feet 

SITE IMPROVEMENTS: None 

UTILITIES: Electricity, communication cables, municipal water and 
municipal sewer 
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SALE NO. R-4 
 
 
TYPE OF PROPERTY: Land 

HIGHEST & BEST USE: Residential development 

LOCATION: Upper Main Street, Essex, Vermont 

GRANTOR: Louise B. Kolvoord 

GRANTEE: JD Essex, LLC 

DATE OF DEED: February 5, 2019 

MUNICIPALITY RECORDED: Essex Book: 1008 Page: 223 

SALES PRICE: $868,000 

UNIT PRICE: $28,000/unit (including house) 

PRICE PER ACRE: $53,646 

ZONING: MXD-PUD (R2 sub zone) 

FINANCING: $838,000 by grantor 

PRICE CONFIRMED WITH: Not confirmed 
 
REMARKS: The grantee received approvals for 14 carriage houses, 17 single family 
plus 1 existing single family.  The contribution of the existing home is not known. 
 
 

SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
 

NEIGHBORHOOD: Mixed use 

SHAPE: Irregular 

SIZE: 16.18 acre 

TOPOGRAPHY: Slightly sloping to sloping 

COVER: Part open 

SOILS: Adequate for development 

FRONTAGE & ACCESS: 658.92 feet, adequate access 

SITE IMPROVEMENTS: Single family house 

UTILITIES: Electricity, telephone, municipal water and municipal 
sewer 
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RECONCILIATION 
 
 
 The cost and income capitalization approaches were not used for reasons 
previously stated.  The sales comparison approach is presented and relied on for the 
valuation. 
 
 After considering all of the available data and indications of value contained within 
this report, the appraiser is of the opinion that the market value for the subject property, 
as of May 21, 2023, is: 
 
 

THREE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS 
 

($3,500,000) 
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QUALIFICATIONS OF THE APPRAISER 
 
 

Michael F. Keller, MAI, AI-GRS 
 
 
I. Education:  Year 
 
 Bachelor of Arts, Economics,  1971 
 University of Vermont 
 
II. Technical Training: 
 
 Courses Sponsoring Institution 
 
 Course 101 Society of Real Estate 1973 
  Appraisers 
 
 Course 201 Society of Real Estate 1974 
  Appraisers 
 
 Course 410 - Standards Appraisal Institute 1995 
 of Professional  
 Practice - Part A 
 
 Course 420 - Standards Appraisal Institute 1995 
 of Professional  
 Practice - Part B 
 
 Course 430 - Standards Appraisal Institute 1998 
 of Professional 
 Practice - Part C 
 
 Course 620 - Sales Appraisal Institute 1998 
 Comparison Valuation 
 of Small, Mixed-Use  
 Properties 
 
 Course II430 – Standards Appraisal Institute 2002 
 Of Professional 
 Practice – Part C 
 
 Course 400 - Standards Appraisal Institute 2004 
 of Professional Practice 
 
 Valuation of Conservation Appraisal Institute 2008 
 Easements 
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 Seminars - Partial List 
 
 Appraising Society of Real Estate 1978 
 Apartments Appraisers 
 
 Narrative Report Society of Real Estate 1980 
 Writing Appraisers 
  
 Creative Financing/ Society of Real Estate  1981 
 Cash Equivalency Appraisers 
 
 Marketability & Society of Real Estate 1984 
 Market Analysis Appraisers  
 
 Cash Flow & Risk Society of Real Estate 1984 
 Analysis Appraisers 
 
 Investment Feasibility Society of Real Estate 1984 
 Feasibility Analysis Appraisers 
 
 R-41-B & The Appraiser Society of Real Estate 1985 
  Appraisers 
 
 Professional Practice Society of Real Estate 1988 
 Seminar Appraisers 
 
 Discounted Cash Flow American Institute of 1988 
 Analysis Real Estate Appraisers 
 
 Hotel/Motel Valuation Appraisal Institute 1992 
 
 The Internet and Appraising Appraisal Institute 1998 
 
 Litigation Skills for the Appraisal Institute 1998 
 Appraiser  
 
 Appraisal of Nursing Facilities Appraisal Institute 2000 
 
 Appraising from Blueprints Appraisal Institute 2000 
 And Specifications  
 
 Residential Property Appraisal Institute 2001 
 Construction 
 
 Valuation of Detrimental Appraisal Institute 2001 
 Conditions in Real Estate 
 
 Analyzing Operating Expenses Appraisal Institute 2003 
 
 Attacking and Defending Appraisal Institute 2003 
 an Appraisal in Litigation 
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 Case Studies in Partnership Appraisal Institute 2004 
 and Common Tenancy Valuation 
 
 Appraising Convenience Appraisal Institute 2006 
 Stores 
 
 Rates & Ratios Appraisal Institute 2007 
 
 Valuation of Conservation Appraisal Institute 2008 
 Easements 
 
 Uniform Appraisal Standards Appraisal Institute 2009 
 For Federal Land Acquisitions 
 
 Condemnation Appraising:  Appraisal Institute 2014 
 Principles & Applications 
 
 Review Theory - General Appraisal Institute 2014 
  
III. Experience & Current Status: 
 
 January 1972 -  Real Estate Salesman for The 
 November 1972 Allen Agency Real Estate, Inc. 
 
 November 1972 - Staff Appraiser, Office of 
 February 1975 George F. Silver 
 
 February 1975 - Independent Fee Appraiser, Partner 
 November 2006 Keller O'Brien & Kaffenberger, Inc. 
 
 December 2006 - Independent Fee Appraiser 
 Present Keller & Associates, Inc. 
 
IV. Licensee: 
 
 Licensed as Certified General Real Estate Appraiser, #80-10, State of  
 Vermont, 6/1/24-5/31/24 
 
V. Professional Membership: 
 
 Member Appraisal Institute - MAI and AI-GRS designations; currently certified under 
the Appraisal Institute Continuing Education Program 
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ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITATIONS OF APPRAISAL 
 
 
Appraisal is not a Survey 
 
 No survey of the property has been made by the appraiser and no responsibility is 
assumed in connection with such matters.  Any maps, plats, or drawings reproduced and 
included in this report are intended only for the purpose of showing spatial relationships.  
The reliability of the information contained on any such map or drawing is assumed by the 
appraiser and cannot be guaranteed to be correct.  
 
 It is assumed that the utilization of the land and improvements is within the 
boundaries of the property lines of the property described and that there is no 
encroachment or trespass unless noted within the report.   
 
Appraisal is not a Legal Opinion 
 
 No responsibility is assumed for matters of legal nature affecting title to the 
property nor is an opinion of title rendered.  The title is assumed to be good and 
marketable.  The value estimate is given without regard to any questions of title, 
boundaries, encumbrances, or encroachments.   
 
 It is assumed that there is full compliance with all applicable federal, state, and 
local environmental regulations and laws unless noncompliance is stated, defined, and 
considered in the appraisal report.  It is assumed that all applicable zoning and use of 
regulations and restrictions have been complied with, unless a non-conformity has been 
stated, defined, and considered in the appraisal report.   
 
 It is assumed that all required licenses, consents, or other legislative or 
administrative authority from any local, state, or national government or private entity or 
organization have been or can be obtained or renewed for any use on which the value 
estimate contained in this report is based.   
 
 It is assumed that lease encumbrances on the subject property, if present, are 
legally binding contracts between the lessee and the lessor.  It is further assumed that all 
information transmitted to the appraiser regarding the lease documents is accurate and 
representative.  
 
 It is assumed that the subject property conforms to all land use and building 
regulations and codes. 
 
Appraisal is not an Engineering Report 
 
 This appraisal should not be considered a report on the physical items that are a 
part of this property.  Although the appraisal may contain information about the physical 
items being appraised (including their adequacy and/or condition), it should be clearly 
understood that this information is only to be used as a general guide for property valuation 
and not as a complete or detailed physical report.  The appraiser is not a construction, 
engineering, or legal expert, and any opinion given on these matters in this report should 
be considered preliminary in nature.   
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 It is assumed that there are no hidden or inapparent conditions of the property, 
sub-soil, or structures which would render it more or less valuable.  No responsibility is 
assumed for such conditions or the engineering which may be required to discover such 
factors.  Since no engineering or percolation tests were made, no liability is assumed for 
soil conditions.  Sub-surface rights (mineral and oil) were not considered in making this 
appraisal.   
 
 For properties with structures:  The observed condition of the foundation, roof, 
exterior walls, interior walls, floors, heating system, plumbing, insulation, electrical service, 
and all mechanicals and construction is based on a casual inspection only and no detailed 
inspection was made.  For instance, we are not experts on heating systems and no attempt 
was made to inspect the interior of the furnace.  The structures were not checked for 
building code violations and it is assumed that all buildings meet the building codes unless 
so stated in the report.   
 
 Some items such as conditions behind walls, above ceilings, behind locked doors, 
or under the ground are not exposed to casual view and, therefore, were not inspected.  
The existence of insulation (if any is mentioned) was found by conversation with others 
and/or circumstantial evidence.  Since it is not exposed to view, the accuracy of any state-
ments about insulation cannot be guaranteed.   
 
 
 Because no detailed inspection was made, and because such knowledge goes 
beyond the scope of this appraisal, any observed condition comments given in this 
appraisal report should not be taken as a guarantee that a problem does not exist.  
Specifically, no guarantee is made as to the adequacy or condition of the foundation, roof, 
exterior walls, interior walls, floors, heating system, air conditioning system, plumbing, 
electrical service, insulation or any other detailed construction matters.  If any interested 
party is concerned about the existence, condition, or adequacy of any particular item, we 
would strongly suggest that a construction expert be hired for a detailed investigation.   
 
 Unless otherwise stated in this report, the existence of hazardous material, which 
may or may not be present on the property, was not observed by the appraiser.  The 
appraiser has no knowledge of the existence of such materials on or in the property.  The 
appraiser, however, is not qualified to detect such substances.  The presence of 
substances such as asbestos, urea-formaldehyde foam insulation, or other potentially 
hazardous materials may affect the value of the property.  The value estimate is predicated 
on the assumption that there is no such material on or in the property that would cause a 
loss in value.  No responsibility is assumed for any such conditions, or for any expertise 
or engineering knowledge required to discover them.  The client is urged to retain an 
expert in this field, if desired. 
 
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 
 
 The Americans with Disabilities Act ("ADA") became effective January 26, 1992.  I 
have not made a specific compliance survey and analysis of this property to determine 
whether or not it is in conformity with the various detailed requirements of the ADA.  It is 
possible that a compliance survey of the property, together with a detailed analysis of the 
requirements of the ADA, could reveal that the property is not in compliance with one or 
more of the requirements of the Act.  The lack of compliance may or may not require 
modification to the property and may impact the property's value and marketability. Unless 
otherwise indicated in the report, value reductions resulting from the ADA have not been 
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considered in this appraisal because of the uncertainties regarding the property's 
compliance with the Act, the administration of enforcement and waivers, and the resulting 
value impacts.  
 
Appraisal is Made Under Conditions of Uncertainty 
 
 Information (including projections of income and expenses) provided by informed 
local sources, such as government agencies, financial institutions, realtors, buyers, 
sellers, property owners, bookkeepers, accountants, attorneys, and others is assumed to 
be true, correct, and reliable.  No responsibility for the accuracy of such information is 
assumed by the appraiser.   
 
 The comparable sales data relied upon in the appraisal is believed to be from 
reliable sources.  Though all the comparables were examined, it was not possible to 
inspect them all in detail.  The value conclusions are subject to the accuracy of said data.   
 
 Engineering analyses of the subject property were neither provided for use nor 
made as a part of this appraisal contract.  Any representation as to the suitability of the 
property for uses suggested in this analysis is therefore based only on a rudimentary 
investigation by the appraiser and the value conclusions are subject to said limitations.   
 
 All values shown in the appraisal report are projections based on my analysis as 
of the date of the appraisal.  These values may not be valid in other time periods or as 
conditions change.  Since the projected mathematical models are based on estimates and 
assumptions which are inherently subject to uncertainty and variation depending upon 
evolving events, I do not represent them as results that will actually be achieved.   
 
 This appraisal is an estimate of value based on an analysis of information known 
to us at the time the appraisal was made.  I do not assume any responsibility for incorrect 
analysis because of incorrect or incomplete information.  If new information of significance 
comes to light, the value given in this report is subject to change without notice.   
 
Use of the Appraisal Report 
 
 The appraisal report, or any parts thereof, may not be reproduced in any form 
without permission of the appraiser.  
 
 The appraisal report, and any parts thereof, is intended for the sole use of the client 
and the appraiser.  Information relating to the analysis or value conclusions contained 
herein will not be released by this office except under the following conditions: 
 
1) Permission of the client to release a copy of this report to any authorized individual 

or individuals,  
 
2) Use by the appraiser or member of his/her immediate office in a professional 

capacity, however, never revealing the analysis of data or value conclusions 
contained herein, 

 
3) Use by approved representatives of Appraisal Institute as required and in 

observance of the code of ethics and standards of professional practice of said 
organization.   
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 Testimony or attendance in court or at any other hearing is not required by reason 
of rendering this appraisal unless such arrangements are made in a reasonable time in 
advance.  In addition, the appraiser reserves the right to consider and evaluate additional 
data that becomes available between the date of evaluation and the date of any trial and 
to make any adjustments to the value opinions that may be required.   
 
Personal Property 
 
 Unless otherwise indicated, the appraisal has not given consideration to personal 
property located on the premises or to the cost of moving or relocating such personal 
property; only the real property has been considered in the analysis.   
 
Hypothetical Condition 
 
 The appraisal estimates the value of the property as of the date of inspection and, 
per a hypothetical condition, estimates the value of the property after the placement of an 
avigation easement.  Hypothetical condition is “a condition that is presumed to be true 
when it is known to be false.” 
 
Extraordinary Assumptions 
 
 An extraordinary assumption is defined in the Uniform Standards of Professional 
Appraisal Practice (USPAP) as "an assumption, directly related to a specific assignment, 
as of the effective date of the assignment results, which, if found to be false, could alter 
the appraiser's opinions or conclusions."  The analysis includes no extraordinary 
assumptions. 
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END NOTES 
 
 
Appraisal Institute, The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 6th Edition, Chicago, Illinois, 
2015 
 
 Definition Page 
 Condominium Page   46 
 Cost Approach Page   54 
 Date of Report Page   59 
 Depreciation Page   63 
 Effective Date Page   74 
 Entrepreneurial Profit Page   76 
 External Obsolescence Page   83 
 Exposure Time Page   83 
 Fee Simple Estate Page   90 
 Functional Obsolescence Page   97 
 Highest and Best Use Page   93 
 Income Approach Page 115 
 Intended Use Page 119 
 Intended User Page 119 
 Leased Fee Estate Page 128 
 Leasehold Interest Page 128 
 Market Value Page 141 
 Marketing Time Page 140 
 Property Rights Page 179 
 Purpose Page 181 
 Replacement Cost Page 197 
 Reproduction Cost New Page 198 
 Retrospective Value Opinion Page 201 
 Sales Comparison Approach Page 207 
 Scope Page 209 
 Use of Appraisal Page 241 
 Use Value Page 241 
 Valuation Process Page 241 
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